## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of San Diego Gas & Electric Company's (U 902-E) Application for Authorization to (1) Participate in the Steam Generator Replacement Project As A Co-Owner of San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 & 3 (SONGS 2 & 3); (2) Establish Ratemaking For Cost Recovery; and (3) Address Other Related Steam Generator Replacement Issues

Application No. 06-04-\_\_\_

## NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF APPLICATION OF SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-E) FOR AUTHORIZATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE STEAM GENERATOR REPLACEMENT PROJECT AS A CO-OWNER OF SONGS 2 & 3 AND ESTABLISH RATEMAKING FOR COST RECOVERY

Pursuant to Rule 2.3(c) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U 902-E) ("SDG&E") hereby gives notice of the *Application for Authorization to (1) to Participate in the Steam Generator Replacement Project As A Co-Owner of San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Unit Nos. 2 & 3* (SONGS 2 & 3); (2) Establish Ratemaking For Cost Recovery; and (3) Address Other *Related Steam Generator Replacement Issues* (the "Application") filed with the Commission today, April 14, 2006. The Application and supporting testimony in redacted form is available to all interested parties and to the public. Consistent with Rule 2.3(c), SDG&E is issuing this Notice of Availability of the above-referenced application because the Application and its related attachments exceed 75 pages in length. This Notice of Availability is being served on all parties of record in Commission proceedings A.04-02-026 and A.02-12-028. Any recipient of this Notice of Availability may request a copy of the filing. In addition, SDG&E has established a San Onofre Nuclear Steam Generator Replacement Project ("SONGS SGRP") website http://sdge.com/regulatory/tariff/cpuc\_openProceedings.shtml where the application and testimonies may be accessed.

The Application and supporting testimonies ask the Commission to authorize SDG&E to participate in the SONGS steam generator replacement project as a 20% coowner of SONGS. It also asks the Commission to establish ratemaking mechanisms applicable to SDG&E's interest in SONGS, including the SONGS SGRP.

A copy of the documents described above will be provided immediately upon the request of the party receiving this notice. All requests should be directed to:

Wendy Keilani Regulatory Case Manager San Diego Gas & Electric Company 8330 Century Park Court Mail Location: CP32D San Diego, CA 92123-1530 Telephone: (858) 654-1185 Facsimile: (858) 654-1788 E-mail: wkeilani@semprautilities.com

Dated this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2006.

Respectfully Submitted,

Attorney for SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 101 Ash Street San Diego, California 92101 Telephone: 619/699-5022 Facsimile: 619/699-5027 E-Mail: jwalshj@sempra.com

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF APPLICATION OF SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902-E) FOR AUTHORIZATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THE STEAM GENERATOR REPLACEMENTR PROJECT AS A CO-OWNER OF SONGS 2 & 3 AND ESTABLISH RATEMAKING FOR COST RECOVERY has been served on all parties of record in A.04-02-026 and A.02-12-028.

Dated at San Diego, California, this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2006.

secun Rad

Deanna Porter